

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY**  
**DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS**

TO: Vericorp, Inc.  
Miguel Rivera  
109 E 17th Street # 25  
Cheyenne, WY 82001

**DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER**  
**(For violations of section 25120 of the Corporations Code)**

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. At all relevant times, Vericorp, Inc. is and was a Wyoming corporation, incorporated on March 28, 2007. According to the Wyoming Secretary of State, Vericorp, Inc. maintains a principal place of business at 109 E 17th Street, # 25, Cheyenne, WY 82001 and Miguel Rivera is the listed president of Vericorp, Inc.

2. At all relevant times, SmartWear Technologies, Inc. is and was a Delaware corporation, incorporated on August 8, 2005. According to documents distributed to investors and potential investors, SmartWear Technologies, Inc. was “headquartered in San Diego, California, U.S.A.” and Bob Reed was the listed president of SmartWear Technologies, Inc.

1 3. Beginning in or about August 2005, SmartWear Technologies, Inc. offered and sold securities,  
2 in the form of debentures, stock and warrants to purchase the foregoing, to residents of California and  
3 elsewhere.

4  
5 4. In or about April 2008, SmartWear Technologies, Inc. entered into an asset purchase  
6 agreement with Global General Technologies, Inc., a Nevada corporation, incorporated on April 26,  
7 1993. As a result of the asset purchase agreement, investors in SmartWear Technologies, Inc. were  
8 provided with stock certificates in Global General Technologies, Inc. and Bob Reed became the Chief  
9 Executive Office of Global General Technologies, Inc.

10  
11 5. In or about April 2009, investors in SmartWear Technologies, Inc., and thereafter investors in  
12 Global General Technologies, Inc., received stock certificates in Vericorp, Inc. The stock certificates  
13 in Vericorp, Inc. bear an issue date of May 30, 2008 and are signed by Miguel Rivera as Secretary and  
14 President of Vericorp, Inc. Accompanying the stock certificate is a letter from a company called  
15 Startanja, which reads: "We wish to take this opportunity to welcome you to the Startanja family of  
16 companies and provide you with an update on the recent transition of your shares . . . Enclosed you  
17 will find your stock certificate representing your shares of Vericorp, Inc. These shares reach their 12  
18 month holding period for registration eligibility in May, 2009."

19  
20 6. The Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification  
21 authorizing the sale, exchange or conversion of these shares of stock in this state.

22  
23 Based on the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion  
24 that shares in Vericorp, Inc. were offered or sold in an exchange or entity conversion transaction in  
25 violation of section 25120 of the California Corporations Code. Pursuant to section 25532 of the  
26 California Corporations Code, Vericorp, Inc. and Miguel Rivera are hereby ordered to desist and  
27 refrain from offering or selling any security in the State of California, including but not limited to  
28 debentures, stock and warrants to purchase the foregoing, by means of an exchange or entity

1 conversion transaction unless and until qualification has been made under said law or unless exempt.

2

3 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent  
4 with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

5 Dated: May 28, 2009  
6 Los Angeles, California

6

7

PRESTON DuFAUCHARD  
California Corporations Commissioner

8

9

By \_\_\_\_\_

10

ALAN S. WEINGER  
Acting Deputy Commissioner  
Enforcement Division

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28